

1. NAME

The name of the club shall be the Canadian Finnish Spitz Club; herein called and referred to as the Club.

2. PURPOSES

The purposes of the Club shall be:

- a) To encourage and promote the breeding of pure-bred Finnish Spitz and to do everything possible to bring to perfection their natural abilities.
- b) To urge members, breeders, and judges to accept the standard of the breed as approved by the Canadian Kennel Club as the only standard of excellence by which Finnish Spitz shall be judged.
- c) To do everything in its power to protect and advance the interests of the breed by encouragement of sportsman-like competition at dog shows, sanctioned matches, specialty shows, obedience matches and trials, and field shows.
- d) To conduct dog shows, sanctioned matches, specialty shows, and obedience trials under the rules of the Canadian Kennel Club, and to support the entry of Finnish Spitz at such all-breed shows as the Club may determine.

3. NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION

The Club shall not be operated for profit. No part of any profits, remainder or residue from dues, sale of materials or donations shall inure to the benefit of any member or individuals.

4. REVISION OF CONSTITUTION

Revision of this Constitution may be made only after the proposed alterations have been published for comment and debate over a period of at least three months and then submitted by the Secretary for a vote by mail as stipulated in Article VII of the By-Laws. The approved document to contain the entire Constitution as revised.

5. AREA OF OPERATIONS All of Canada.